ORDINANCE NO.

ORDINANCE AMENDING TITLE VII, CHAPTER 72, SCHEDULE I

WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Town of McCordsville, Indiana, has heretofore adopted Ordinance No. 121112, An Ordinance Establishing Speed Limits Within The Town Of McCordsville, Indiana; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Town of McCordsville, Indiana, believes that it is in the best interest of the health, safety, and welfare of the citizens of McCordsville, Indiana, that the speed limit on 600 North from the intersection of 600 North and 600 West traveling easterly 3,438 feet or .652 mile the speed limit shall be 45 mph and on 650 North from the intersection of 600 West to the intersection of 650 North and Carroll Road/700 West for 5,301 feet or 1.003 mile the speed limit should be 45 mph.

THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the Town Council of the Town of McCordsville, Indiana that:

SECTION I

Title VII, Chapter 72, Schedule I, shall be amended by the addition of the following:

Street, Road, Zone	Direction(s)	Location	Speed Limit
600 North	Easterly and Westerly	From the intersection of 600 North and 600 West traveling easterly 3,438 feet or .652 mile	45 mph
650 North	Easterly and Westerly	From the intersection of 600 West to the intersection of 650 North and Carroll Road/700 West a distance of 5,301 feet or 1.003 miles	45 mph

SECTION II

This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect, from and after its passage, due publication and posting as required by law within the Town of McCordsville, Indiana.

SECTION III

	Introduced and filed on	the day of	of	, 2020.	A motion to	consider
on fi	rst reading on the day of i	ntroduction wa	s offered an	d sustained by a	vote of	in favor
and _	opposed pursuant to I	I.C. 36-5-2-9.8.				

	day of, 2020 by the Town ncock County, Indiana, having been passed by a vote of				
TOWN OF McCORDSVILLE, INDIANA, BY ITS TOWN COUNCIL					
Voting Affirmative:	Voting Opposed:				
Thomas R. Strayer	Thomas R. Strayer				
Larry J. Longman	Larry J. Longman				
Gregory J. Brewer	Gregory J. Brewer				
Branden D. Williams	Branden D. Williams				
Barry A. Wood	Barry A. Wood				
ATTEST:					
Staci Starcher, Clerk-Treasurer					
This instrument was prepared by Gregg H. Street, Greenfield, IN 46140.	Morelock, BRAND & MORELOCK, 6 West South				

I affirm, under the penalties for perjury, that I have taken reasonable care to redact each Social Security number in this document, unless required by law. Gregg H. Morelock.